



Original Contribution

Air Pollution, Economic Development of Communities, and Health Status Among the Elderly in Urban China

Rongjun Sun and Danan Gu

Initially submitted March 18, 2008; accepted for publication July 30, 2008.

In Western societies, the impact of air pollution on residents' health is higher in less wealthy communities. However, it is not clear whether such an interaction effect applies to developing countries. The authors examine how the level of community development modifies the impact of air pollution on health outcomes of the Chinese elderly using data from the third wave of the Chinese Longitudinal Health Longevity Survey in 2002, which includes 7,358 elderly residents aged 65 or more years from 735 districts in 171 cities. The results show that, compared with a 1-point increase in the air pollution index in urban areas with a low gross domestic product, a similar increase in the air pollution index in areas with a high gross domestic product is associated with more difficulties in activities of daily living (odds ratio = 1.41, 95% confidence interval (CI): 1.09, 1.83), instrumental activities of daily living (linear coefficient = 0.98, 95% CI: 0.58, 1.37), and cognitive function (linear coefficient = 2.67, 95% CI: 1.97, 3.36), as well as a higher level of self-rated poor health (odds ratio = 2.20, 95% CI: 1.68, 2.86). Contrary to what has been found in the West, Chinese elderly who live in more developed urban areas are more susceptible to the effect of air pollution than are their counterparts living in less developed areas.

aged; air pollution; China; health; social change

Abbreviations: CI, confidence interval; CLHLS, Chinese Longitudinal Health Longevity Survey; GDP, gross domestic product; MMSE, Mini-Mental State Examination.

This study contributes to the ongoing discussion on the role of urban economic development in the association between air pollution and individual health status in a non-Western social setting. As China's gross domestic product (GDP) quadrupled between 1978 and 2002 at an annual growth rate of 8%, increased air pollution became a detriment to the health of its citizens. Seven of the 10 most polluted cities in the world are now found in China (1). The history of world industrialization has shown that urban economic development has been accompanied by extensive environmental burdens that have profound consequences on residents' well-being (2–4). Both short- and long-term adverse effects of air pollution on individual health are well documented in the literature and include upper respiratory infections, lung cancer, heart disease, and damage to nerves and the brain (5–9).

Most of these studies, however, follow an ecologic design, which is based on correlations between air pollution in a given

area and health outcomes at the population level, such as mortality rates, rates of specific diseases (e.g., respiratory and cardiovascular diseases), and hospital admissions. Individual characteristics are not controlled for even though research has shown that the effect of air pollution depends on individual characteristics, including age, sex, and lifestyle (10). As a result, it is critical to adjust for potentially confounding factors at the individual level (9, 11).

Furthermore, most studies that have explored the interaction effect between community economic status and air pollution on individual health have been limited to Western societies. Most findings suggest that air pollution has a greater impact on people living in economically disadvantaged communities, which may be attributed to higher exposure to air pollutants, lack of access to health care, and greater susceptibility to the detrimental effect of pollution (12, 13). It is not clear, however, whether such findings can be generalized to

Correspondence to Dr. Rongjun Sun, Department of Sociology, Cleveland State University, 2121 Euclid Avenue, Cleveland, OH 44115 (e-mail: r.sun32@csuohio.edu).

countries that are at a different stage of economic development. In addition, few studies have focused on the elderly population, which is a fast-growing segment in both developed and developing countries. The elderly are more susceptible to harm from toxic substances because of their depressed immune systems, existing diseases, and the accumulation of toxic agents in their bodies (14, 15). In this study, based on a large-scale survey of the elderly in China, we address the following questions: 1) Is there an independent effect of air pollution on the health status of the elderly after individual characteristics and community economic development are controlled? 2) How does economic development modify the effect of air pollution on health status?

MATERIALS AND METHODS

Study population

This study uses data from the third wave of the Chinese Longitudinal Health Longevity Survey (CLHLS) in 2002. The first wave of the CLHLS in 1998, which included only seniors aged 80 or more years, covered 22 provinces in China, where more than 85% of the national population reside. The respondents were followed up in the second wave in 2000. In the third wave in 2002, the CLHLS added younger elders aged 65–79 years to the original respondents, resulting in a sample size of 15,940. All the respondents in the 2002 wave were interviewed between April and October. Specific timeframes varied by province. Information was obtained through in-home interviews. To include the elderly of all ages, we use only the third wave of the CLHLS in this analysis. Because pollution data are available for urban areas only, where the concentration of pollution is usually higher compared with rural areas, individuals living in rural areas are excluded from this analysis. The final sample includes 7,358 elderly residents living in 735 city districts from 171 cities (refer to Web Appendix 1 for distribution of city districts). (This information is described in the first of 4 supplementary appendixes; each is referred to as “Web Appendix” in the text and is posted on the *Journal's* website (<http://aje.oxfordjournals.org/>.) Systematic assessments of the CLHLS indicate that the data quality is high (16–18).

Health outcome variables

Health outcomes are measured by 4 variables that reflect overall health condition: activities of daily living, instrumental activities of daily living, cognitive impairment, and self-rated health.

The term “activities of daily living” refers to the ability to perform any of the following basic personal-care activities: 1) bathing, 2) dressing, 3) eating, 4) indoor transferring, 5) toileting, and 6) continence. Because its distribution is highly skewed in this sample, with 66% reporting no difficulty performing any of these activities, we dichotomize it into “disabled” (having at least 1 activities of daily living limitation) and “no limitation,” with the latter as the reference category.

The term “instrumental activities of daily living” refers to the ability to perform any of the following items:

1) visiting neighbors, 2) shopping, 3) cooking, 4) washing clothes, 5) walking 1 km, 6) lifting 5 kg, 7) crouching and standing up 3 times, and 8) taking public transportation. Choices for each item are “able to do without help,” “need some help,” and “need full help,” with scores from 1 to 3, respectively. The final score of instrumental activities of daily living is the sum of all 8 items and ranges from 8 to 24, with higher scores indicating more difficulty.

Cognitive impairment is measured by the Mini-Mental State Examination (MMSE) (19), which covers the following aspects of cognitive functioning: orientation, registration, duplication and design, calculation, recall, naming, and language. It was adapted to the cultural and socioeconomic conditions in China (20). For example, the respondents were asked to name as many foods as possible instead of to write a sentence, which is an impossible task for many members of this age group, many of whom are illiterate. For the current sample, the reliability of the MMSE scale is high (Cronbach's $\alpha = 0.96$). The MMSE score in this sample ranges from 0 to 30, with higher scores suggesting more impairment.

Self-rated health has been shown to be an effective measure of individual health status (21, 22). It is assessed by a general question: “In general, would you say your health is 1) very good, 2) good, 3) so so, 4) bad, or 5) very bad?” Because the distribution is skewed (choices of 4 and 5 account for less than 15% of the whole sample), we combine the responses into the following 2 categories: “poor” (combining choices 3–5) and “good” (combining choices 1 and 2), with the latter as the reference category.

Community socioeconomic status and air pollution measures

Community socioeconomic status is measured by the GDP per capita of each city district in 2000 (23). To capture a possible nonlinear relation between the GDP per capita and individual health outcomes, we used the cutoffs adopted by the World Bank in 2002, which classified countries and regions into 5 categories based on annual income per capita: poverty ($\leq \$365$), low income ($\366 – $\$745$), lower-middle income ($\746 – $\$2,975$), upper-middle income ($\$2,976$ – $\$9,205$), and high income ($> \$9,205$) (<http://siteresources.worldbank.org/DATASTATISTICS/Resources/OGHIST.xls>). Because the highest city district GDP per capita in our sample was about \$2,367, we classified the 735 city districts into 3 GDP categories: low, medium, and high, corresponding to the 3 lowest categories characterized by the World Bank.

Air pollution is measured by the air pollution index at the city level, shared by districts within the same city. The air pollution index is widely used in environmental research as a measure of general air pollution (24, 25). It assesses the concentration of 3 pollutants: sulfur dioxide, nitrogen dioxide, and inhalable particulates (consisting of particulate matter of $< 10 \mu\text{m}$ in diameter, carbon monoxide, and ozone) (refer to Web Appendix 2 for details). They are among the most common air pollutants found in China as well as other developing countries (26–28). City air pollution indexes in this analysis were obtained from the Chinese Natural Resources Database (<http://www.naturalresources.csdb.cn/zy/english/database.asp>),

which is managed by the Institute of Geographical Sciences and Natural Resources Research, Chinese Academy of Sciences. Since the health outcome variables adopted in this study reflect health status rather than immediate, specific health responses, we used air pollution indexes for the year of 1995 to take into account the chronic or lagged response to air pollution. Research has shown that air pollution could yield significant mid- or long-term effects on health or mortality, but it has been overlooked in the literature (29). The air pollution index is graded from 1 to 7, with lower scores indicating better quality.

Control variables

Weather can be an important potential confounder to the relation between air pollution level and health status. In this study, we added the average temperature of each city in January as a control variable.

We also control the following variables at the individual level (30, 31): Demographic variables include age (centered at age 65 years), sex, and ethnicity (Han vs. non-Han). Individual socioeconomic status consists of education (1–6 years of schooling, 7 years or more, vs. none), occupation (white-collar occupation vs. others), and perceived family economic conditions (good vs. poor). Family network resources include marital status (currently married vs. not married) and the number of living children. Health behaviors include whether the respondent ever smoked (yes vs. no), drank any alcohol (yes vs. no), and regularly exercised (yes vs. no) in the past 5 years. Finally, an index was constructed to measure engagement in leisure activities. It is the total number of 7 activities in which the respondent was regularly involved: gardening, raising poultry or pets, other outdoor activities, reading, playing cards/mah-jong, listening to radio/watching television, and involvement in organized activities. The index ranges from 0 to 7.

Statistical analysis

We applied 2-level hierarchical models to analyze the data (32) to take into account the variability at both individual and city district levels. Specifically, 2-level linear regressions were used to model the 2 continuous outcome variables (instrumental activities of daily living and MMSE), while 2-level logistic regressions were used to examine the 2 binary outcome variables (activities of daily living and self-rated health) (refer to Web Appendix 3 for more details). Two sequential models were fit for the 4 outcome variables. Model 1 examines the main effects of the air pollution index and community socioeconomic status on health outcomes after adjusting for all individual-level factors. Model 2 investigates the interaction effects of the air pollution index with community socioeconomic status. All analyses were conducted by using STATA, version 10.0, software (StataCorp LP, College Station, Texas).

RESULTS

Table 1 describes the characteristics of all variables included in this analysis. Tables 2 and 3 show the results of the

multilevel analysis of the 2 continuous outcome variables (instrumental activities of daily living and MMSE scores) in terms of linear coefficients and the 2 categorical outcome variables (activities of daily living and self-rated poor health) in terms of odds ratios, respectively.

In Model 1, for all outcome variables, both community- and individual-level factors are included except for the interactions of air pollution index with GDP per capita. The associations between the air pollution index and all health status outcome variables are highly significant even after GDP per capita and individual characteristics are controlled. Because all the outcome variables measure the likelihood or level of any health problems, such positive associations indicate that a higher air pollution index is associated with a poorer health status. Specifically, a 1-point increase in the air pollution index is associated with a 0.32 (95% confidence interval (CI): 0.19, 0.45) increase in the score of instrumental activities of daily living, a 0.51 (95% CI: 0.27, 0.75) increase in MMSE score, a 25% (95% CI: 1.15, 1.36) increase in the odds of having activities of daily living difficulties, and an 18% (95% CI: 1.09, 1.28) increase in the odds of reporting poor health. The effect of GDP per capita alone is complex. Although a higher GDP per capita seems to be associated with better outcomes for cognitive function and self-rated health, it is also associated with higher likelihood of having activities of daily living difficulties and has no significant effect on instrumental activities of daily living.

The interaction effects of the air pollution index with GDP per capita are added in Model 2. Most of the interactions between the air pollution index and GDP per capita are significant and consistent. Compared with urban areas with a low GDP per capita, urban areas with a medium GDP per capita often demonstrate a greater effect of air pollution on instrumental activities of daily living, MMSE, activities of daily living, and self-rated health, and urban areas with a high GDP per capita have an even greater effect. Specifically, compared with low GDP urban areas, a 1-point increase in the air pollution index is associated with an extra 0.60 (95% CI: 0.21, 0.99) and 0.98 (95% CI: 0.58, 1.37) increase in instrumental activities of daily living in medium and high GDP areas, respectively. The corresponding values are 1.84 (95% CI: 1.15, 2.54) and 2.67 (95% CI: 1.97, 3.36) for MMSE, respectively; 15% (95% CI: 0.89, 1.49) and 41% (95% CI: 1.09, 1.83) for activities of daily living, respectively; and 87% (95% CI: 1.43, 2.43) and 120% (95% CI: 1.68, 2.86) for self-rated health, respectively.

DISCUSSION

Unprecedented economic development coupled with China's massive population has imposed great strain on its environment. This study confirms for China what others have found about the harmful effect of air pollution on individual health. The health effect of air pollution remains significant on all the health outcome variables, including activities of daily living, instrumental activities of daily living, cognitive impairment, and self-rated health, even after individual characteristics and the level of community economic development are controlled.

Table 1. Frequency Distribution of the Study Sample, Chinese Longitudinal Health Longevity Survey, 2002

	Total No.	% (Standard Deviation)	Mean (Standard Deviation)
Community-level factors			
City districts	735		
Air pollution index			3.5 (1.19)
Medium gross domestic product per capita		36.4 (0.48)	
High gross domestic product per capita		52.7 (0.50)	
Average temperature in January, °C			2.2 (7.4)
Individual-level factors			
Respondents	7,358		
Instrumental activities of daily living difficult, no.			14.2 (6.2)
Cognitive impaired, no.			7.7 (9.04)
Activities of daily living difficult		34.0 (0.47)	
Self-rated poor health		22.4 (0.42)	
Other individual-level factors			
Age, years			86.3 (11.40)
Men	43.1 (0.50)		
Non-Han ethnicity	4.2 (0.20)		
1–6 years of schooling	30.3 (0.46)		
≥7 years of schooling	16.4 (0.37)		
White-collar job	14.8 (0.48)		
Good family economic condition	20.5 (0.40)		
Currently married	32.5 (0.47)		
Living children, no.			3.1 (2.07)
Ever smoked in the past 5 years	21.7 (0.41)		
Ever drank alcohol in the past 5 years	23.9 (0.43)		
Ever did exercise in the past 5 years	44.2 (0.50)		
Leisure activities index			2.3 (1.70)

This study found a consistent interaction effect of air pollution and GDP per capita at the city level on various health outcomes. The effect of air pollution, however, is positively, rather than negatively, related to the economic developmental level of the community. In other words, elderly residents living in richer cities are affected more by air pollution than are their counterparts in poorer cities.

This is contrary to what has been documented in contemporary Western societies, where residents living in poorer communities or neighborhoods are found to be more affected by air pollution because of more exposure and higher susceptibility to air pollution (13). For example, in 98 US communities with higher unemployment rates, the effect of exposure to ozone on mortality was also higher (33). As another example, individuals living in lower income areas in Ontario, Canada, were more likely to be hospitalized as the result of gaseous air pollutants (sulfur dioxide and nitrogen dioxide) (34). Similarly in South Korea, the effect of air pollution on asthma hospital visits was elevated for both adults and children in districts with lower average health insurance premiums (35, 36). The contradiction seems to be related to the meaning of regional socioeconomic devel-

opment in social settings that are at different developmental stages (12). In developed countries, higher socioeconomic status communities are usually linked with cleaner environments and greater distance from hazardous materials. Individuals who live in these communities tend to benefit from an array of socioeconomic advantages. In developing countries, however, economically advantaged cities or communities usually have elevated pollution and degradation of the ecosystem.

The link among community socioeconomic status, pollution, and health in developing countries, nevertheless, is more complex than a linear mediating model, where higher economic development is simply assumed to bring more pollution, which, in turn, leads to poorer individual health. There is an absence of a linear correlation between GDP per capita and the air pollution index among the 735 city districts in this study: Pearson's correlation is negligible, -0.029 ($P < 0.430$) (refer to Web Appendix 4 for more details). This may be explained by the environmental Kuznets curve hypothesis, which assumes an inverted U-shaped relation between pollutants and income per capita (37): In the early stage of industrialization, the rapid growth

Table 2. Coefficients and 95% Confidence Intervals of 2-Level Linear Regressions on Instrumental Activities of Daily Living Difficulty and Cognitive Impairment of the Elderly, Chinese Longitudinal Health Longevity Survey, 2002^a

Community-Level Variables	Difficulty With Instrumental Activities of Daily Living				Cognitive Impairment			
	Model 1		Model 2		Model 1		Model 2	
	Linear Coefficient	95% Confidence Interval	Linear Coefficient	95% Confidence Interval	Linear Coefficient	95% Confidence Interval	Linear Coefficient	95% Confidence Interval
Air pollution index	0.32	0.19, 0.45***	-0.38	-0.75, -0.02*	0.51	0.27, 0.75***	-1.51	-2.16, -0.86***
Medium gross domestic product per capita (low) ^b	0.02	-0.41, 0.45	-1.86	-3.20, -0.53**	-1.07	-1.86, -0.28**	-6.88	-9.24, -4.53***
High gross domestic product per capita (low) ^b	0.20	-0.23, 0.63	-2.98	-4.32, -1.64***	-1.07	-1.85, -0.29**	-9.74	-12.1, -7.38***
Air pollution index × medium gross domestic product per capita			0.60	0.21, 0.99**			1.84	1.15, 2.54***
Air pollution index × high gross domestic product per capita			0.98	0.58, 1.37***			2.67	1.97, 3.36***

* $P < 0.05$; ** $P < 0.01$; *** $P < 0.001$. All P values are 2 sided.

^a In all the models, control variables include the average temperature in January for each city, age, gender, nationality, education, occupation, perceived economic condition, marital status, number of living children, smoking, drinking, exercise, and leisure activities.

^b The category in parentheses is the reference category for a categorical variable.

accompanied by greater use of natural resources and emission of pollutants leads to environmental deterioration and increased pollution. In the later stage, as income has risen and the structure of the economy has evolved from a polluting industrial economy to a cleaner service economy, there is a higher preference by people for environmental quality, and the resources and technology are available to make regulatory measures possible. Thus, pollution gradually reaches a point from which it starts to decline. Although skepticism exists about the robustness of this model (38), there is evidence that city/regional-level environmental burdens, which

include air pollution such as sulfur dioxide, suspended particulate matters, and nitrous oxides, exhibit a similarly inverted U relation with income (2, 37, 39, 40).

The regional variation in China with respect to socioeconomic development and environmental management, to some degree, reflects such a pattern. Although the Chinese central government has passed environmental laws and regulations, they are enforced by local governments, which may set different priorities between economic development and environmental protection and are constrained by local financial resources. Even though the more developed areas of

Table 3. Odds Ratios and 95% Confidence Intervals of 2-Level Logistic Regressions on Activities of Daily Living Difficulty and Self-rated Health of the Elderly, Chinese Longitudinal Health Longevity Survey, 2002^a

Community-Level Variables	Difficulty With Activities of Daily Living				Poor Self-rated Health			
	Model 1		Model 2		Model 1		Model 2	
	Odds Ratio	95% Confidence Interval	Odd Ratio	95% Confidence Interval	Odds Ratio	95% Confidence Interval	Odd Ratio	95% Confidence Interval
Air pollution index	1.25	1.15, 1.36***	1.01	0.79, 1.28	1.18	1.09, 1.28***	0.62	0.48, 0.80***
Medium gross domestic product per capita (low) ^b	1.18	0.89, 1.57	0.77	0.32, 1.83	0.82	0.62, 1.07	0.12	0.05, 0.28***
High gross domestic product per capita (low) ^b	1.55	1.17, 2.06**	0.50	0.21, 1.19	0.73	0.56, 0.96*	0.06	0.03, 0.14***
Air pollution index × medium gross domestic product per capita			1.15	0.89, 1.49			1.87	1.43, 2.43***
Air pollution index × high gross domestic product per capita			1.41	1.09, 1.83**			2.20	1.68, 2.86***

* $P < 0.05$; ** $P < 0.01$; *** $P < 0.001$. All P values are 2 sided.

^a In all the models, control variables include the average temperature in January for each city, age, gender, nationality, education, occupation, perceived economic condition, marital status, number of living children, smoking, drinking, exercise, and leisure activities.

^b The category in parentheses is the reference category for a categorical variable.

China suffered from pollution at their early stages of industrialization, they have accumulated more resources that can now be invested in environmental improvement. Pioneer cities in environmental protection in China are those with higher GDP per capita, such as Shanghai, Dalian, and Guangzhou (28, 41). In contrast, cities in poorer areas, although they are catching up in industrial development, still find themselves with limited resources to cope with environmental problems. Therefore, while less developed areas in China are industrializing and experiencing unmanaged pollution, the more developed areas are trying to contain or reduce damage caused by the unchecked pollution of earlier years. These 2 countervailing processes may have closed the gap in air pollution between the more and the less developed areas, which is reflected in the lack of a correlation between regional GDP per capita and the air pollution index.

The discussion above sheds light on why higher community socioeconomic status is *not* necessarily associated with higher pollution in China. The following provides possible explanations for why community socioeconomic status *elevates* the effects of pollution, or why residents in more developed urban areas are more vulnerable to air pollution than are their counterparts in less developed areas.

First, in a historical perspective, this finding is consistent with the environmental risk transition framework: Economic development at its early stage results in increased community health risks. Societies at this stage shift environmental health risks from the household to the community in the form of such things as urban air quality (3). As a result, the severity of health problems continues to rise as income increases, before it levels off at high income levels as in the rich countries. There is historical and contemporary evidence that supports this perspective: rapid economic growth immediately causes health problems, such as disease and death (3, 4).

Second, what matters may not be just the current level of air pollution but also the cumulative or total exposure. The higher effect of air pollution in more developed areas found in this study may be attributed to respondents' higher exposure at an earlier stage of economic development. The chronic effect of air pollution has been documented in the literature. Chronic exposure to particulate air pollution, for example, was observed to be related to a range of cardiopulmonary health outcomes, including respiratory disease and declines in lung functions (8). For some diseases, the latency, or the length of time between exposure and effect, can be as long as 20–30 years (6). The outcome variables examined in this study are general health conditions, which may be more susceptible to long-term exposure to air pollution.

Finally, the magnitude of the effect of air pollution also depends on residents' sensitivity (10). Residents of wealthier areas in São Paulo, Brazil, for example, had a higher relative risk of dying from the effect of particulate matter of less than 10 μm in diameter than did those living in more deprived areas (42). This could be because the former are protected from other preventable causes of death and thus are more vulnerable or sensitive to air pollution, while the latter, facing multiple competitive causes of death, are less affected by air pollution alone. This could also explain the

generally larger effect of air pollution in the more developed urban areas in China.

We found in the research literature that health outcomes focused primarily on 3 categories: mortality, direct measures of morbidity (e.g., respiratory infection, pulmonary functions, and bronchial responsiveness), and indirect measures of morbidity from health care utilization (e.g., hospital and emergency room admissions). Although there are studies that link air pollution with self-rated health (33), we found no study that directly looked at the effect of air pollution on activities of daily living, instrumental activities of daily living, or MMSE at the individual level.

Error in the measurement of exposure is a serious limitation in many air pollution studies (10, 43). This study is no exception. Errors may come from both spatial and temporal aspects. Because this study is based on an overall measure of air pollution at the city level, we could not distinguish the effect of each component of the air pollution index. When the analysis is based on large geographic units, it is unlikely to capture pollution exposure at a more local level that has a more direct effect on individuals (43). Further, the effect may change as the size of study areas varies (44). In addition, we cannot accurately assess the exposure duration. It is quite possible that some residents had moved from one community to another, obscuring the connection between pollution exposure and health outcomes. Although the adoption of the 1995 air pollution index was an attempt to capture the possible lagged effect of air pollution on health status in 2002, whether it is an accurate measure of exposure is still questionable. Finally, the cross-sectional design of this study makes it difficult to establish explicitly the time order of causality (9, 45).

Overall, our study reveals the complexity of the interaction between air pollution and community socioeconomic status on health status. The findings suggest that caution is warranted when generalizing from one set of social settings to another because community socioeconomic status may have different meanings and implications.

ACKNOWLEDGMENTS

Author affiliations: Department of Sociology, Cleveland State University, Cleveland, Ohio (Rongjun Sun); and Urban Studies and Planning, Portland State University, Portland, Oregon (Danan Gu).

Supported by National Institutes of Health grant 1 R03 AG025266-01A1 to R. S.

The authors thank Dr. Sarah H. Matthews at Cleveland State University for her comments on this manuscript.

Conflict of interest: none declared.

REFERENCES

1. Cann CW, Cann MC, Gao S. China's road to sustainable development. In: Day KA, ed. *China's Environment and the Challenge of Sustainable Development*. New York, NY: ME Sharpe, Inc; 2005:3–34.

2. McGranahan G. Urban transitions and the displacement of environmental burdens. In: Marcotullio PJ, McGranahan G, eds. *Scaling Urban Environmental Challenges: From Local to Global and Back*. London, United Kingdom: Earthscan; 2007. 18–44. (<http://www.iied.org/pubs/pdfs/10545IIED.pdf>).
3. Smith K, Ezzati M. How environmental health risks change with development: the epidemiologic and environmental risk transitions revisited. *Ann Rev Environ Resour*. 2005;30: 291–333.
4. Szepter S. Rapid economic growth and ‘the four Ds’ of disruption, deprivation, disease and death: public health lessons from nineteenth-century Britain for twenty-first-century China? *Trop Med Int Health*. 1999;4(2):146–152.
5. Brimblecombe P. Air pollution and health history. In: Holgate ST, Samet JM, Koren HS, et al, eds. *Air Pollution and Health*. New York, NY: Academic Press; 1999:5–18.
6. Crawford-Brown DJ. *Theoretical and Mathematical Foundations of Human Health Risk Analysis*. Boston, MA: Kluwer Academic Publishers; 1997.
7. Murray F, McGranahan G. Air pollution and health in developing countries—the context. In: McGranahan G, Murray F, eds. *Air Pollution & Health in Rapidly Developing Countries*. Sterling, VA: Earthscan Publications, Ltd; 2003:1–20.
8. Pope CA, Dockery DW. Epidemiology of particle effects. In: Holgate ST, Samet JM, Koren HS, et al, eds. *Air Pollution and Health*. New York, NY: Academic Press; 1999:673–706.
9. Samet JM, Jaakkola JJK. The epidemiologic approach to investigate outdoor air pollution. In: Holgate ST, Samet JM, Koren HS, et al, eds. *Air Pollution and Health*. New York, NY: Academic Press; 1999:431–460.
10. White MC, Etzel RA, Terry PD. Recent epidemiologic studies on asthma and outdoor air pollution. In: Majumdar SK, Miller EW, Cahir JJ, eds. *Air Pollution: Environmental Issues and Health Effects*. Easton, PA: The Pennsylvania Academy of Science; 1991:361–378.
11. Hurley F. An introduction to statistical issues in air pollution epidemiology. In: Brimblecombe P, Maynard RL, eds. *The Urban Atmosphere and Its Effects*. London, United Kingdom: Imperial College Press; 2001:85–128.
12. Bell ML, O’Neill MS, Cifuentes LA, et al. Challenges and recommendations for the study of socioeconomic factors and air pollution health effects. *Environ Sci Policy*. 2005;8(5): 525–533.
13. O’Neill MJ, Kawachi I, Levy JJ, et al. Health, wealth, and air pollution: advancing theory and methods. *Environ Health Perspect*. 2003;111(16):1861–1870.
14. Balfour JL, Kaplan GA. Neighborhood environment and loss of physical function in older adults: evidence from the Alameda County Study. *Am J Epidemiol*. 2002;155(6):507–515.
15. Fischer P, Hoek G, Brunekreef B, et al. Air pollution and mortality in the Netherlands: are the elderly more at risk? *Eur Respir J*. 2003;21(suppl 40):34s–38s.
16. Gu D. General data assessment of the Chinese Longitudinal Healthy Longevity Survey in 2002. In: Zeng Y, Poston D, Vlosky DA, et al, eds. *Healthy Longevity in China: Demographic, Socioeconomic, and Psychological Dimensions*. Dordrecht, the Netherlands: Springer Publisher; 2008:39–59.
17. Gu D, Dupre ME. Assessment of reliability of mortality and morbidity in the 1998–2002 CLHLS waves. In: Zeng Y, Poston D, Vlosky DA, et al, eds. *Healthy Longevity in China: Demographic, Socioeconomic, and Psychological Dimensions*. Dordrecht, the Netherlands: Springer Publisher; 2008: 101–119.
18. Zeng Y, Gu D. Reliability of age reporting among the Chinese oldest-old in the CLHLS data sets. In: Zeng Y, Poston D, Vlosky DA, et al, eds. *Healthy Longevity in China: Demographic, Socioeconomic, and Psychological Dimensions*. Dordrecht, the Netherlands: Springer Publisher; 2008:61–79.
19. Folstein MF, Folstein SE, McHugh PR. “Mini-Mental State”: a practical method for grading the cognitive state of patients for the clinician. *J Psychiatr Res*. 1975;12(3):189–198.
20. Zeng Y, Vaupel JW. Functional capacity and self-evaluation of health and life of the oldest-old in China. *J Soc Issues*. 2002; 58(4):733–748.
21. Idler EL, Benyamini Y. Self-rated health mortality: a review of twenty-seven community studies. *J Health Soc Behav*. 1997; 38(1):21–37.
22. Chen J, Wu Z. Gender differences in the effects of self-rated health status on mortality among the oldest-old in China. In: Zeng Y, Poston D, Vlosky DA, et al, eds. *Healthy Longevity in China: Demographic, Socioeconomic, and Psychological Dimensions*. Dordrecht, the Netherlands: Springer Publisher; 2008:399–429.
23. National Bureau of Statistics of China. *The Electric Data Collection for the 2000 Census*. Beijing, China: National Bureau of Statistics of China; 2003.
24. Cui Y, Zhang ZF, Froines J, et al. Air pollution and case fatality of SARS in the People’s Republic of China: an ecologic study [electronic article]. *Environ Health*. 2003;2(1):15.
25. World Health Organization. Air quality and health in Eastern Europe, Caucasus and Central Asia. *Report on the WHO Workshop, St. Petersburg, Russian Federation, 13–14 October 2003*. Copenhagen, Denmark: WHO Regional Office for Europe; 2003.
26. Xu X. Air pollution and its health effects in urban China. In: McElroy MB, Nielsen CP, Lydon P, eds. *Energizing China: Reconciling Environmental Protection and Economic Growth*. Cambridge, MA: Harvard University Press; 1998:267–286.
27. Krzyzanowski M, Schwela D. Patterns of air pollution in developing countries. In: Holgate ST, Samet JM, Koren HS, et al, eds. *Air Pollution and Health*. New York, NY: Academic Press; 1999:105–113.
28. Tseo G, Chen F, Liu H. Energy, air pollution and public health in China. In: Majumdar SK, Miller EW, Cahir JJ, eds. *Air Pollution: Environmental Issues and Health Effects*. Easton, PA: The Pennsylvania Academy of Science; 1991:426–443.
29. Schikowski T, Sugiri D, Ranft U, et al. Does respiratory health contribute to the effects of long-term air pollution exposure on cardiovascular mortality? [electronic article]. *Respir Res*. 2007;8(1):20. (<http://respiratory-research.com/content/8/1/20>).
30. Lee Y, Shinkai S. Correlates of cognitive impairment and depressive symptoms among older adults in Korea and Japan. *Int J Geriatr Psychiatry*. 2005;20(6):576–586.
31. Stuck AE, Walthert JM, Nikolaus T, et al. Risk factors for functional status decline in community-living elderly people: a systematic literature review. *Soc Sci Med*. 1999;48(4): 445–469.
32. Raudenbush S, Bryk A, Cheong YF, et al. *HLM: Hierarchical Linear and Nonlinear Modeling*. Lincolnwood, IL: Scientific Software International, Inc; 2004.
33. Bell ML, Dominici F. Effect modification by community characteristics on the short term effects of ozone exposure and mortality in 98 US communities. *Am J Epidemiol*. 2008; 167(8):986–997.
34. Lin M, Chen Y, Villeneuve PJ, et al. Gaseous air pollutants and asthma hospitalization of children with low household income in Vancouver, British Columbia, Canada. *Am J Epidemiol*. 2004;159(3):294–303.
35. Kim SY, O’Neill MS, Lee JT, et al. Air pollution, socioeconomic position, and emergency hospital visits for asthma in

- Seoul, Korea. *Int Arch Occup Environ Health*. 2007;80(8):701–710.
36. Lee JT, Son JY, Kim H, et al. Effect of air pollution on asthma-related hospital admissions for children by socioeconomic status associated with area of residence. *Arch Environ Occup Health*. 2006;61(3):123–130.
37. Dinda S. Environmental Kuznets curve hypothesis: a survey. *Ecol Econ*. 2004;49(4):431–455.
38. Stern DI. The rise and fall of the environmental Kuznets curve. *World Dev*. 2004;32(8):1419–1439.
39. Cole MA, Rayner AJ, Bates JM. The environmental Kuznets curve: an empirical analysis. *Environ Dev Econ*. 1997;2:401–416.
40. Lieb CM. The environmental Kuznets curve and flow versus stock pollution: the neglect of future damages. *Environ Resour Econ*. 2004;29(4):483–506.
41. Economy EC. *The River Runs Black*. Ithaca, NY: Cornell University Press; 2004.
42. Gouveia L, Fletcher T. Time series analysis of air pollution and mortality: effects by cause, age and socioeconomic status. *J Epidemiol Community Health*. 2000;54(10):750–755.
43. Lipfert FW. *Air Pollution and Community Health*. New York, NY: Van Nostrand Reinhold; 1994.
44. Stroh E, Oudin A, Gustafsson S. Are associations between socio-economic characteristics and exposure to air pollution a question of study area size? An example from Scania, Sweden. *Int J Health Geogr*. 2005;4(1):30–42.
45. Hedley AJ, Wong CM, Lam TH, et al. Air quality in Hong Kong and the impact of pollution on health 1988–1997. In: McGranahan G, Murray F, eds. *Air Pollution & Health in Rapidly Developing Countries*. Sterling, VA: Earthscan Publications, Ltd; 2003:176–188.